



**PRELIMINARY NOTICE AND AGENDA**  
**STATE BOND COMMISSION**  
**MEETING OF DECEMBER 15, 2011**  
**10:00 A.M. - SENATE COMMITTEE ROOM A**  
**STATE CAPITOL BUILDING**

1. Call to order and roll call.
2. Approval of the minutes of the November 17, 2011 meeting.

**TAB 3 - LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNITS - ELECTIONS (MARCH 24, 2011)**

3. **L11-473 - Allen Parish, Hospital Service District No. 3** - 12 mills tax, 10 years, 2013-2022, (1) operating, maintaining, renovating and improving emergency medical services; and (2) acquiring equipment and furnishings.
4. **L11-483 - Bienville Parish School Board, Parishwide School District** - 23 mills tax, 10 years, 2012-2021, employee benefits and retiree insurance.
5. **L11-469 - Bossier Parish, Fire Protection District No. 7** - 23.9 mills tax, 10 years, 2013-2022, acquiring, constructing, maintaining and operating fire protection facilities and equipment, including paying the cost of obtaining water for fire protection purposes and salaries of firemen.
6. **L11-472 - Bossier Parish, Northeast Bossier Fire Protection District No. 5** - 22.5 mills tax, 10 years, 2013-2022, acquiring, constructing, improving, maintaining and/or operating fire protection and emergency medical service facilities, vehicles and equipment, including both movable and immovable property to be used by the district directly or indirectly to provide fire protection or emergency medical service, including the costs of obtaining water for fire protection purposes and charges for fire hydrant rentals and service.
7. **L11-468 - Calcasieu Parish, Waterworks District No. 9, Ward 4** - 3 mills tax, 10 years, 2013-2022, acquiring, constructing, improving, maintaining, or operating waterworks system.
8. **L11-481 - Claiborne Parish, Village of Athens** - 1% sales tax, beginning July 1, 2012, to be levied in perpetuity, to support the general fund.
9. **L11-495 - East Baton Rouge Parish, City of Baker School Board, City of Baker School District** - 38.20 mills tax, 10 years, 2013-2022, giving additional support to the school system, including paying salaries and benefits of school personnel and other cost of maintaining and operating.
10. **L11-484 - Iberville Parish School Board** - 6.22 mills tax, 10 years, 2012-2021, operating and maintaining public elementary and secondary schools.
11. **L11-493 - Jefferson Parish, Town of Grand Isle** - 5.06 mills tax, 10 years, 2012-2021, acquiring, construction, improving, maintaining and operating the Water and Gas Utility System and works of public improvement.
12. **L11-471 - Lafourche Parish, City of Thibodaux** - ½% sales tax, beginning July 1, 2012, to be levied in perpetuity, (1) acquiring, constructing, improving, maintaining, staffing and operating parks and recreation facilities and programs, including sites, equipment and furnishings and (2) funding proceeds into bonds.
13. **L11-479 - Livingston Parish, Gravity Drainage District No. 6** - ½% sales tax, beginning July 1, 2012, to be levied in perpetuity, (1) acquiring drainage and flood prevention works, rights-of-way for canals and ditches, equipment and facilities necessary to construct, maintain and operate outlets for the waters of the District and to prevent flooding, (2) funding proceeds into bonds.

14. **L11-482 - Red River Parish, Parishwide Fire Protection District** - 3.5 mills tax, 10 years, 2013-2022, operation, maintenance and upgrading buildings and equipment.
15. **L11-494 - Red River Parish Police Jury** - 7 mills tax, 11 years, 2012-2022, acquiring, constructing, improving, maintaining and operating a public library, including books, equipment and furnishings.
16. **L11-475 - St. Landry Parish, Bayou Plaquemine Gravity Drainage District No. 12** - 20 mills tax, 10 years, 2012-2021, constructing, maintaining and operating gravity drainage works.
17. **L11-486 - St. Tammany Parish Council - (1) Lighting District No. 1** - 4.17 mills tax, 10 years, 2013-2022, **(a)** contracting with any public utility company (or companies) to provide and maintain utility poles and electric lights on streets, roads, highways, alleys and public places and **(b)** revenues derived shall be subject to debt service and administrative charges; **(2) Lighting District No. 4** - 4.07 mills tax, 10 years, 2013-2022, **(a)** contracting with any public utility company (or companies) to provide and maintain utility poles and electric lights on streets, roads, highways, alleys and public places and **(b)** revenues derived shall be subject to debt service and administrative charges; **(3) Lighting District No. 7** - 3.01 mills tax, 10 years, 2013-2022, **(a)** contracting with any public utility company (or companies) to provide and maintain utility poles and electric lights on streets, roads, highways, alleys and public places and **(b)** revenues derived shall be subject to debt service and administrative charges.
18. **L11-477 - St. Tammany Parish, Fire District No. 12** - 10 mills tax, 10 years, 2014-2023, acquiring, construction, improving, maintaining and operating fire protection facilities, equipment and rescue and emergency medical services, including paying the cost of obtaining water for fire protection purposes.
19. **L11-488 - St. Tammany Parish, Fire Protection District No. 1** - 35 mills tax, 10 years, 2013-2022, acquiring, constructing, improving, maintaining, and/or operating facilities and equipment to provide fire protection and emergency medical services, including the purchase of fire trucks and other firefighting and emergency equipment and payment of all related personnel costs, and pay the cost of obtaining water for fire protection purposes, including hydrant rentals and services.
20. **L11-487 - St. Tammany Parish, Recreation District No. 11** - 10 mills tax, 10 years, 2013-2022, acquiring, constructing, improving, maintaining or operating parks, playgrounds, recreation centers and other recreational facilities together with necessary furnishings and equipment.
21. **L11-476 - Tangipahoa Parish Council, Rural Fire Protection District No. 2** - 10 mills tax, 10 years, 2014-2023, **(1)** improving, maintaining and operating fire protection facilities, **(2)** purchasing fire trucks and other fire-fighting equipment and **(3)** paying the cost of obtaining water for fire protection purposes, including charges for fire hydrant rentals and services.
22. **L11-480 - Tangipahoa Parish, Hospital Service District No. 2** - 5 mills tax, 10 years, 2012-2021, **(1)** constructing, acquiring, improving, maintaining, operating hospital facilities and any other lawful purposes and **(2)** funding proceeds into bonds.
23. **L11-485 - Washington Parish, Bogalusa School Board, Bogalusa School District** - **(1)** 12 mills tax, 10 years, 2013-2022, paying salaries and benefits to all teachers and other personnel; **(2)** 5.02 mills tax, 10 years, 2013-2022, construction, maintenance, operation and improvement of the public elementary and secondary schools.
24. **L11-491 - West Feliciana Parish Police Jury** - **(1)** Not exceeding \$3,500,000 General Obligation Bonds, not exceeding 6%, not exceeding 20 years, constructing a public library building, including acquiring furniture, fixtures and equipment; **(2)** 1.5 mills tax, 20 years, 2012-2031, improving, equipping, constructing, maintaining, operating and supporting public libraries, including the acquisition of library books, materials and equipment.

**TAB 4 - LOCAL POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS - LOANS**

25. **L11-490 - East Carroll Parish, Lake Providence Port Commission** - Approval of a previously executed Promissory Note in the amount of not exceeding \$363,000, not exceeding 6.5%, maturing on or before April 27, 2014, purchase of equipment.
26. **L11-474 - Natchitoches Parish Tourist Commission** - Not exceeding \$500,000 Certificates of Indebtedness, Series 2012, not exceeding 6%, not exceeding 10 years, constructing, acquiring and improving an office building.

**TAB 5 - LOCAL POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS - BONDS - FINAL APPROVAL**

27. **L11-327A - East Baton Rouge Parish, City of Zachary** - Not exceeding \$9,300,000 Utilities Revenue Bonds, not exceeding 1%, not exceeding 23 years, constructing and acquiring improvements and extensions to the sewer system.
28. **L11-478 - Lafayette Parish, Waterworks District South** - Not exceeding \$3,325,000 Water Revenue Refunding Bonds, not exceeding 3%, mature not later than August 1, 2021, refunding Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2002 and 2006B and Water Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2004 and 2006A.
29. **L11-489 - Livingston Parish, Denham Springs Economic Development District (Bass Pro Shops Project)** - Not exceeding \$47,000,000 Revenue Refunding Bonds, in one or more series, fixed or variable rates not exceeding 12%, maturing no later than January 1, 2037, **(1)** refund Tax-Exempt Fixed and Variable Rate Sales Tax Increment Revenue Bonds, Series 2007A, Series 2007B, Series 2007C and Series 2008; and **(2)** fund a debt service reserve fund.

**TAB 7 - POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS - BONDS**

30. **S11-056 - Louisiana Community Development Authority (Parish of East Baton Rouge Road Improvement Project)** - Not exceeding \$38,000,000 Subordinate Lien Revenue Bonds, Series 2012, in one or more subseries, not to exceed 6%, mature not later than December 31, 2030, constructing new public roads and streets and/or the widening of public roads and streets.
31. **S11-057 - Louisiana Community Development Authority (New Orleans Military and Maritime Academy Inc. Project)** - Not exceeding \$11,000,000 Revenue Bonds, fixed or variable rate not exceeding 10%, maturing no later than 30 years, **(1)** not to exceed \$3,000,000 Taxable QSCB and **(2)** not to exceed \$8,000,000 Taxable QZAB, **(a)** finance the location of the permanent operations of the Academy at Federal City, including the design, rehabilitation, demolition, construction and equipping of buildings with a combination of classrooms, halls and office and/or conference rooms and related site improvements for the Academy in Orleans Parish, and **(b)** fund a debt service reserve fund.

**TAB 10 - RATIFICATIONS AND/OR AMENDMENTS TO PRIOR APPROVALS**

32. **L08-221F - Tangipahoa Parish Council, Hospital Service District No. 1 (North Oaks Medical Center Project)** - Amendment of prior approvals granted on June 19, 2008, September 18, 2008, September 17, 2009, November 18, 2010, February 17, 2011 and October 20, 2011 to reflect change in cost of issuance and professional.
33. **L10-129A - Rapides Parish, Town of Woodworth** - Amendment of a prior approval granted on April 15, 2010 to reflect change in cost of issuance.

34. **L11-132B - St. Tammany Parish Development District (Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc. Project)** - Amendment of prior approvals granted on April 19, 2011 and May 19, 2011 to reflect change in cost of issuance and professionals.
35. **L11-190A - St. Tammany Parish, City of Covington** - Amendment of a prior approval granted on June 16, 2011 to reflect change in cost of issuance and professionals.
36. **L11-294A - Lafayette Parish, City of Lafayette** - Amendment of a prior approval granted on July 21, 2011 to reflect change in structure and associated cost of issuance.
37. **L11-418A - Ascension Parish School Board, Parishwide School District** - Amendment of a prior approval granted on October 20, 2011 to reflect change in structure and associated cost of issuance and professionals.
38. **S08-008D - Louisiana Public Facilities Authority (CommCare Corporation Project)** - Amendment of prior approvals granted on February 21, 2008, April 17, 2008, February 19, 2009, and October 20, 2011 for approval of an amended Trust Indenture and Loan Agreement and associated cost of issuance and professionals associated with the reissuance of the Series 2008A Bonds.
39. **S11-016C - Industrial Development Board of the Parish of Ascension, Louisiana, Inc. (Impala Warehousing (US) LLC Project)** - Amendment of prior approvals granted on June 16, 2011, September 15, 2011 and October 20, 2011 to reflect change in cost of issuance and professionals.

**TAB 10 - CASH LINES OF CREDIT - PRIORITY 2**

40. Resolution setting forth the official intent of the State Bond Commission to reimburse line of credit expenditures with proceeds of general obligation bonds for request submitted by Facility Planning and Control, Office of the Governor, for the granting of lines of credit and authorization to issue general obligation bonds in the amount of \$60,000 for project 50/ME6/1114 (Town of Jonesville, Pumping Station Upgrade, Planning and Construction) contained in **Priority 2** of the current Capital Outlay Act (Act 22 of the 2011 Regular Legislative Session).

**TAB 10 - NON-CASH LINES OF CREDIT - PRIORITY 5**

41. Request submitted by Facility Planning and Control, Office of the Governor, for the granting of lines of credit for which no cash expenditures will be made this fiscal year in the amount of \$3,700,000 for projects 19/621/1443 (Nicholls State University, Culinary Arts Instruction Building, Planning and Construction) in the amount of \$2,400,000 and project 50/NKC/606 (Webster Parish Council on Aging, New Building for Webster Parish council on Aging, Planning and Construction in the amount of \$1,300,000) contained in **Priority 5** of the current Capital Outlay Act (Act 22 of the 2011 Regular Legislative Session).

**TAB 10 - OTHER BUSINESS**

42. GOZONE STATUS
43. Consideration of a Resolution **(1)** creating and establishing an issue of \$400,000,000 principal amount of General Obligation Bonds of the State of Louisiana authorizing the issuance and sale thereof, designating said bonds State of Louisiana General Obligation Bonds Series 2012-A, providing for payment of principal and interest and related expenses of said bonds, and providing for other matters related thereto, and **(2)** creating and establishing an issue of \$47,765,000 principal amount of General Obligation Refunding Bonds of the State of Louisiana authorizing the issuance and sale thereof, designating said bonds State of Louisiana General Obligation Refunding Bonds Series 2012-B, providing for payment of principal and interest and related expenses of said bonds, and providing for other matters related thereto.

44. **Tobacco Settlement Financing Corporation (TSFC)** - Submission by the Tobacco Settlement Financing corporation for the consideration, review and approval of **(1)** Cooperative Endeavor Agreements between the TSFC and Department of Treasury and a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between the TSFC and Department of Justice for the fiscal year 2011-2012 - in accordance with La. Revised Statute 39:99.8(B); **(2)** a contract between TSFC and Omnicap Corporation for the period November 1, 2011 through October 31, 2012 for the purpose of providing consulting service related to the Tobacco Settlement Financing Corporation and Lehman Brother, Inc., Case no 08-01420 (JMP) SIPA, USBC, Southern District of New York.
45. **Tobacco Settlement Financing Corporation (TSFC)** - Submission by the Tobacco Settlement Financing corporation for the consideration, review and approval of **(1)** a revised Budget for Fiscal Year 2010-2012 and **(2)** an original Budget for Fiscal Year 2011-2012 - in accordance with the provisions of La. Revised Statue 39:99.6C.
46. Adjourn.

**In compliance with Americans with Disabilities Act, contact Amanda Hvezda at (225) 342-0067 to advise special assistance is needed and describe the type of assistance necessary.**

Act 22 of 2011  
Priority 2 Cash Line of Credit  
December 2011 Bond Commission

Page 1 of 2

| Agency No.                           | Agency Name | Project Title                                      | Parish    | Priority 2 Cash Line of Credit |
|--------------------------------------|-------------|--|-----------|--------------------------------|
| 50-ME6                               | Jonesville  | Pumping Station Upgrade, Planning and Construction | Catahoula | 60,000                         |
| Total Priority 2 Cash Line of Credit |             |  |           | 60,000                         |

Act 22 of 2011  
Priority 5 Noncash Line of Credit  
December 2011 Bond Commission

Page 2 of 2

| <b>Agency No.</b>                               | <b>Agency Name</b>              | <b>Project Title</b>  | <b>Parish</b> | <b>Priority 5 Noncash Line of Credit</b> |
|---|---------------------------------|---|---------------|--|
| 19-621  | Nicholls State University       | Culinary Arts Instruction Building, Planning and Construction               | Lafourche     | 2,400,000                                |
| 50-NKC  | Webster Parish Council on Aging | New Building for Webster Parish Council on Aging, Planning and Construction | Webster       | 1,300,000                                |
| <b>Total Priority 5 Non-cash Line of Credit</b> |                                 |   |               | <b>3,700,000</b>                         |

FY12 Bond Sale Project List - Revision 1  
December 8, 2011

| Agency | BDS  | Entity                             | Title  | FY12 P1 LOC | Bond Sale Amount |
|--------|------|------------------------------------|--|-------------|------------------|
| 01-107 | 1221 | Division of Administration         | Capitol Complex Acquisitions, Demolitions, Sitework, Construction and Renovation of Facilities                           | 19,590,000  | 150,000 *        |
| 01-107 | 1222 | Division of Administration         | DPS and ISB Data Centers, Planning, Construction and Renovations   | 5,750,000   | 5,705,000 *      |
| 01-107 | 1229 | Division of Administration         | Statewide Replacement of Single Bottom Elevator Jacks (Code Compliance), Planning and Construction                       | 1,815,000   | 1,050,000 *      |
| 01-107 | 1231 | Division of Administration         | Major Repairs for State Buildings Based on Statewide Condition Assessment, and Infrastructure, Planning and Construction | 34,030,000  | 10,050,000 *     |
| 01-112 | 281  | Department of Military Affairs     | Camp Minden, Infrastructure, Rehabilitation, Phase 2, Planning and Construction  | 500,000     | 500,000          |
| 01-112 | 1796 | Department of Military Affairs     | Jackson Barracks Infrastructure, Rehabilitation and Construction, Historic District Phase 2                              | 2,200,000   | 2,200,000        |
| 03-130 | 4    | Department of Veterans Affairs     | Louisiana State Veterans Cemetery in Vernon, Planning and Construction   | 350,000     | 350,000          |
| 04-139 | 1143 | Secretary of State                 | Louisiana State Exhibit Museum, Planning and Construction  | 300,000     | 300,000          |
| 05-252 | 1270 | Office of Business Development     | Environmental, Market, and Business Analysis and Planning  | 1,400,000   | 1,400,000        |
| 05-252 | 1272 | Office of Business Development     | Wet-Lab Business Incubators, Planning and Construction   | 24,725,000  | 18,725,000 *     |
| 05-252 | 1278 | Office of Business Development     | Mega-Project Site Preparation, Planning and Construction   | 30,000,000  | 30,000,000       |
| 05-252 | 1279 | Office of Business Development     | Equipment for Louisiana Immersive Technologies Enterprise (LITE)   | 1,500,000   | 1,000,000 *      |
| 05-252 | 1280 | Office of Business Development     | Louisiana Cancer Research Center in New Orleans, Planning, Construction, and Equipment                                   | 49,000,000  | 47,100,000 *     |
| 09-331 | 1359 | Central Louisiana State Hospital   | HVAC Modifications to Various Buildings  | 3,140,000   | 3,140,000        |
| 09-333 | 1375 | Southeast Louisiana State Hospital | Emergency Generators   | 2,000,000   | 2,000,000        |
| 09-333 | 1376 | Southeast Louisiana State Hospital | Replace Potable Water Distribution Lines   | 1,500,000   | 1,500,000        |



FY12 Bond Sale Project List - Revision 1  
 December 8, 2011

| Agency | BDS  | Entity                              | Title  | FY12 P1 LOC | Bond Sale Amount |
|--------|------|-------------------------------------|--|-------------|------------------|
| 09-346 | 1385 | Northwest Developmental Center      | Renovation of Rosewood, Glenbrook, and Woodbriar Homes   | 3,200,000   | 3,200,000        |
| 09-349 | 1388 | Southwest Developmental Center      | Fire Alarm System Replacement, Planning and Construction   | 135,000     | 135,000          |
| 19-601 | 1400 | LSU Baton Rouge                     | Band Hall, Planning and Construction   | 2,000,000   | 2,000,000        |
| 19-601 | 1401 | LSU Baton Rouge                     | Choppin Hall Annex Chemistry Lab Building, Planning and Construction                                     | 19,475,000  | 19,475,000       |
| 19-601 | 1403 | LSU Baton Rouge                     | Music and Dramatic Arts Facilities Renovation and Addition, Planning and Construction                    | 60,000      | 55,000 *         |
| 19-601 | 1404 | LSU Baton Rouge                     | Veterinary Medicine Roof Replacement and Facility Repairs  | 10,000,000  | 10,000,000       |
| 19-601 | 1405 | LSU Baton Rouge                     | South Campus, Land Acquisition   | 1,250,000   | 1,250,000        |
| 19-601 | 1801 | LSU Baton Rouge                     | Business Education Complex   | 28,300,000  | 28,300,000       |
| 19-610 | 154  | LSU Health Sciences Center Health   | University Medical Center in New Orleans   | 160,000,000 | 20,000,000 *     |
| 19-610 | 1416 | LSU Health Sciences Center Health   | Land Acquisition and Parking Adjacent to N. Baton Rouge Clinic, Planning and Construction                | 675,000     | 25,000 *         |
| 19-629 | 1455 | University of Louisiana - Monroe    | Campus Security Project  | 800,000     | 800,000          |
| 19-640 | 1465 | University of Louisiana - Lafayette | Early Childhood Development Center, Planning and Construction  | 1,000,000   | 1,000,000        |
| 19-640 | 1466 | University of Louisiana - Lafayette | Girard Hall Renovation   | 650,000     | 650,000          |
| 19-662 | 1478 | Louisiana Educational Television    | Facility Renovation/Electrical Infrastructure  | 500,000     | 500,000          |
| 36-P03 | 1247 | Greater Baton Rouge Port Commission | Maritime Security Operations Center, Land Acquisitions and Other Improvements, Planning and Construction | 2,000,000   | 2,000,000        |
| 36-P21 | 1074 | Port of South Louisiana             | Globalplex Dock Access Bridge and Equipment Replacement/Repair   | 2,000,000   | 2,000,000        |

FY12 Bond Sale Project List - Revision 1  
 December 8, 2011

| Agency | BDS  | Entity                       | Title   | FY12 P1 LOC | Bond Sale Amount |
|--------|------|------------------------------|---|-------------|------------------|
| 36-P23 | 1294 | Terrebonne Port Commission   | Bulkhead, Land Improvements, Bank Stabilization, Navigational Improvements, Dredging, Drainage, Sewerage, Slip for Dry-Dock, and Other Related                | 13,000,000  | 13,000,000       |
| 36-P26 | 1295 | Port of Lake Charles         | New Shop and Office Facilities at BT-1, Planning and Construction (\$660,000 Local Match)   | 660,000     | 660,000          |
| 36-P33 | 1190 | South Tangipahoa Parish Port | Port Manchac Terminal Roadway Improvements  | 35,000      | 35,000           |
| 36-P36 | 1297 | Alexandria Port Authority    | Bulkhead Dock and Operations Center, Planning and Construction (\$411,500 Local Match)  | 100,000     | 90,000 *         |
| 36-P43 | 1299 | Columbia Port Commission     | Infrastructure Development, Acquisitions, Planning and Construction (\$725,000 Cash and/or In-Kind Match)   | 100,000     | 100,000          |
| 50-J02 | 1302 | Allen Parish                 | Pawnee Road Improvement, Planning and Construction  | 940,000     | 940,000          |
| 50-J04 | 1319 | Assumption Parish            | LA Hwy. 70 Sewer Effluent Line, Planning and Construction   | 260,000     | 260,000          |
| 50-J05 | 1322 | Avoyelles Parish             | Simmesport River Landing and Avoyelles Parish Port Commission, Infrastructure and Equipment, New Liquid Fertilizer Unloading Facility at Simmesport, Planning | 2,080,000   | 2,080,000        |
| 50-J06 | 1325 | Beauregard Parish            | Longville Pentecostal Church Road Improvements  | 250,000     | 250,000          |
| 50-J08 | 1327 | Bossier Parish               | Spring Branch Road Improvements, Planning and Construction  | 110,000     | 110,000          |
| 50-J08 | 1328 | Bossier Parish               | Moore Road Reconstruction, Planning and Construction  | 80,000      | 80,000           |
| 50-J10 | 423  | Calcasieu Parish             | Burton Memorial Coliseum Complex - Arena Reconstruction and Coliseum Renovation, Planning and Construction  | 2,000,000   | 1,605,000 *      |
| 50-J10 | 1330 | Calcasieu Parish             | Mossville Sewer Collection System, Planning and Construction (\$1,000,000 Non-State Match)  | 650,000     | 390,000 *        |
| 50-J10 | 1331 | Calcasieu Parish             | Allen P. August Multi-Purpose Center Expansion, Planning and Construction   | 750,000     | 750,000          |
| 50-J13 | 573  | Catahoula Parish             | Catahoula Parish Courthouse Renovations, Planning and Construction  | 1,100,000   | 1,100,000        |
| 50-J13 | 1333 | Catahoula Parish             | Vick Road Reconstruction, Planning and Construction   | 860,000     | 860,000          |

FY12 Bond Sale Project List - Revision 1  
 December 8, 2011

| Agency | BDS  | Entity                | Title   | FY12 P1 LOC | Bond Sale Amount |
|--------|------|-----------------------|---|-------------|------------------|
| 50-J15 | 1335 | Concordia Parish      | Old Courthouse Air Conditioner Replacement  | 90,000      | 90,000           |
| 50-J18 | 1338 | East Carroll Parish   | East Carroll Parish Health Unit, Planning and Construction (Local Match Required)   | 300,000     | 280,000 *        |
| 50-J19 | 1340 | East Feliciana Parish | Courthouse Improvements, Planning, Acquisitions, Renovations and Construction (\$1,000,000 Cash and/or In-Kind Match)         | 4,300,000   | 1,550,000 *      |
| 50-J23 | 1003 | Iberia Parish         | Recreational Complex, Sports Including Baseball, Planning and Construction (Supplemental Funding)                             | 1,000,000   | 915,000 *        |
| 50-J23 | 1358 | Iberia Parish         | Wastewater System Improvements for the Acadiana Regional Airport (\$667,000 Non-State Match)                                  | 1,600,000   | 1,600,000        |
| 50-J23 | 1362 | Iberia Parish         | Sugar Cane Festival Building Improvements, Planning and Construction  | 125,000     | 125,000          |
| 50-J26 | 52   | Jefferson Parish      | Bayou Segnette Sports Complex Improvements, Including Hall B Expansion, Planning and Construction                             | 9,160,000   | 2,465,000 *      |
| 50-J26 | 110  | Jefferson Parish      | Performing Arts Center, Planning and Construction (\$1,250,000 Local Match)   | 28,000,000  | 18,845,000 *     |
| 50-J26 | 1369 | Jefferson Parish      | Causeway Boulevard and Veterans Boulevard Intersection Improvements (\$5,250,000 Non-State Match)                             | 375,000     | 110,000 *        |
| 50-J26 | 1370 | Jefferson Parish      | Marrero Community/Senior Center, Land Acquisition, Planning, Construction and Equipment (\$200,000 Cash and/or In-Kind Match) | 350,000     | 350,000          |
| 50-J28 | 410  | Lafayette Parish      | Governmental Complex, Renovation of Parish Courthouse (\$6,000,000 Non-State Match Required)                                  | 2,400,000   | 2,400,000        |
| 50-J28 | 411  | Lafayette Parish      | Governmental Complex, Jail Physical Plant Upgrade, Planning and Construction (\$4,980,000 Non-State Match)                    | 2,980,000   | 2,980,000        |
| 50-J32 | 1387 | Livingston Parish     | Livingston Parish Animal Shelter  | 300,000     | 100,000 *        |
| 50-J32 | 1389 | Livingston Parish     | Emergency Generators at the Health Unit, Public Works Building, and Fire Districts 6, 7, and 10                               | 200,000     | 200,000          |
| 50-J34 | 1398 | Morehouse Parish      | Activity Center, Planning and Construction  | 3,800,000   | 3,800,000        |
| 50-J34 | 1399 | Morehouse Parish      | Tax Assessor's Building Re-Roofing, Planning and Construction   | 75,000      | 75,000           |

FY12 Bond Sale Project List - Revision 1  
 December 8, 2011

| Agency | BDS  | Entity               | Title   | FY12 P1 LOC | Bond Sale Amount |
|--------|------|----------------------|---|-------------|------------------|
| 50-J39 | 1218 | Pointe Coupee Parish | Pointe Coupee Sheriff's Office Work Release Program   | 810,000     | 810,000          |
| 50-J39 | 1409 | Pointe Coupee Parish | Bayou Sere Drainage Improvements (False River Outfall), Planning and Construction                                   | 1,320,000   | 1,320,000        |
| 50-J42 | 1415 | Richland Parish      | Kline Road Overlay, Widening and Other Improvements, Planning and Construction                                      | 20,000      | 20,000           |
| 50-J46 | 1095 | St. Helena Parish    | Emergency ADA and Life Safety Renovations to the Court House, Planning and Construction (\$2,680,000 Federal Funds) | 500,000     | 500,000          |
| 50-J46 | 1804 | St. Helena Parish    | Fire Station, Planning and Construction   | 250,000     | 250,000          |
| 50-J57 | 815  | Vermilion Parish     | Vermilion Parish Road Improvements  | 400,000     | 400,000          |
| 50-J57 | 1457 | Vermilion Parish     | Flood Protection in the Erath and Bayou Tigre Area, Planning and Construction                                       | 575,000     | 575,000          |
| 50-J59 | 1480 | Washington Parish    | Recreation Area at or on the Pearl River Canal, Planning and Construction   | 400,000     | 120,000 *        |
| 50-J62 | 1494 | West Carroll Parish  | Emergency Room Renovation, Planning and Construction  | 250,000     | 250,000          |
| 50-J62 | 1498 | West Carroll Parish  | West Carroll Parish Roads, Planning and Construction  | 75,000      | 75,000           |
| 50-M01 | 1499 | Abbeville            | Drainage Improvements for Mt. Carmel Heights Subdivision, Planning and Construction (\$150,000 Local Match)         | 150,000     | 150,000          |
| 50-M01 | 1501 | Abbeville            | Sewer Collection System Upgrade, Planning and Construction (\$405,000 Local Match)                                  | 405,000     | 405,000          |
| 50-M01 | 1502 | Abbeville            | Police Station, Planning and Construction (\$500,000 Local Match)   | 400,000     | 400,000          |
| 50-M14 | 1519 | Baker                | New Fire Station, Planning and Construction (\$75,000 Local Match)  | 3,000,000   | 2,680,000 *      |
| 50-M16 | 1524 | Ball                 | South Ball and Wilford Road Sewer and Water System Extensions, Planning and Construction                            | 625,000     | 625,000          |
| 50-M22 | 1541 | Benton               | Wastewater System Improvements, Treatment Plant, Planning and Construction (\$375,000 Cash and/or In-Kind Match)    | 405,000     | 405,000          |

FY12 Bond Sale Project List - Revision 1  
 December 8, 2011

| Agency | BDS  | Entity                | Title  | FY12 P1 LOC | Bond Sale Amount |
|--------|------|-----------------------|--|-------------|------------------|
| 50-M24 | 1542 | Berwick               | Sewer Rehabilitation on Oregon, Knight, Robichaux, Jeddo Streets, and Driskill Drive, Planning and Construction              | 50,000      | 50,000           |
| 50-M29 | 290  | Bossier City          | LA Highway 511 Traffic Congestion Relief Project, Planning and Construction  | 1,300,000   | 1,300,000        |
| 50-M31 | 1548 | Breaux Bridge         | Water Tower to Service Interstate 10 and Rees Street Area, Planning and Construction   | 500,000     | 500,000          |
| 50-M31 | 1549 | Breaux Bridge         | Breaux Bridge City Hall Improvements, Planning and Construction  | 25,000      | 25,000           |
| 50-M35 | 1553 | Bunkie                | Water System Improvements, Water Main Replacement Along US 71 Main Street, Planning and Construction (\$500,000 Local Match) | 500,000     | 160,000 *        |
| 50-M39 | 1556 | Carencro              | Sewer Manhole Repairs  | 50,000      | 50,000           |
| 50-M39 | 1557 | Carencro              | New Fire Station and City Hall Renovation, Planning and Construction (\$200,000 Local Match)                                 | 1,000,000   | 1,000,000        |
| 50-M44 | 1558 | Choudrant             | Choudrant Fire Station 2   | 700,000     | 700,000          |
| 50-M54 | 1559 | Cotton Valley         | Cotton Valley Sewerage System Improvements, Planning and Construction  | 100,000     | 100,000          |
| 50-M59 | 1235 | Cullen                | Water and Wastewater System Improvements, Planning and Construction (\$200,000 Local Match)                                  | 900,000     | 900,000          |
| 50-M60 | 1051 | The Audubon Institute | Audubon 2020 Exhibits (50% Local Match)  | 2,500,000   | 2,500,000        |
| 50-M68 | 1248 | Donaldsonville        | Riverfront Development, Planning and Construction  | 550,000     | 550,000          |
| 50-M85 | 1253 | Farmerville           | Sewer System Improvements Dozier Creek Subdivision, Planning and Construction (Local Match \$100,000)                        | 460,000     | 460,000          |
| 50-M90 | 1257 | Folsom                | Sewer Treatment Plant, Repairs and Upgrade, Acquisitions, Planning and Construction  | 200,000     | 200,000          |
| 50-M94 | 1259 | Franklin              | Teche Theatre Repairs  | 60,000      | 60,000           |
| 50-M95 | 1260 | Franklinton           | Industrial Park Property and Acquisition and Development   | 400,000     | 285,000 *        |

FY12 Bond Sale Project List - Revision 1  
 December 8, 2011

| Agency | BDS  | Entity       | Title   | FY12 P1 LOC | Bond Sale Amount |
|--------|------|--------------|---|-------------|------------------|
| 50-M98 | 1262 | Gibbsland    | Distribution Improvements, Planning and Construction  | 250,000     | 250,000          |
| 50-M98 | 1263 | Gibbsland    | Wastewater Treatment Facilities Improvements  | 150,000     | 150,000          |
| 50-MA6 | 1808 | Grambling    | Water Distribution System Rehabilitation, Planning and Construction   | 615,000     | 545,000 *        |
| 50-MA9 | 1283 | Grand Coteau | Fire Truck and Fire Station Upgrades  | 10,000      | 10,000           |
| 50-MB1 | 1285 | Grand Isle   | New Multiplex Center and Medical Facility, Planning and Construction (\$600,000 Cash and/or In-Kind Match)  | 4,200,000   | 4,200,000        |
| 50-MB5 | 1289 | Gretna       | Training Center for the Developmentally Disabled, Real Estate Acquisition, Equipment and Interior Infrastructure, Landscaping, Planning, and Construction | 3,000,000   | 3,000,000        |
| 50-MC5 | 1306 | Heflin       | Completion of Heflin Town Hall Renovation, Planning and Construction  | 150,000     | 150,000          |
| 50-MD1 | 1308 | Hornbeck     | New Water Well, Booster Station, Transmission Line from Plainview, Waterline Extension and Acquisition of Plainview Water System                          | 1,650,000   | 1,650,000        |
| 50-MD6 | 1311 | Iota         | Water Treatment Plant Expansion, Planning and Construction  | 750,000     | 750,000          |
| 50-ME1 | 1313 | Jean Lafitte | Lafitte Street Drainage, Planning and Construction (Non-State Match Required)   | 520,000     | 345,000 *        |
| 50-ME1 | 1314 | Jean Lafitte | Lafitte General Assembly/Civic Center Building, Planning and Construction (Supplemental Funding) (\$100,000 Cash and/or In-Kind Match)                    | 1,000,000   | 1,000,000        |
| 50-ME1 | 1315 | Jean Lafitte | Hurricane Safehouse and Storage Facility, Planning and Construction (In-Kind Non-State Match Required)  | 605,000     | 560,000 *        |
| 50-ME5 | 1689 | Jonesboro    | Northeast Street Bridge Replacement, Planning and Construction  | 310,000     | 310,000          |
| 50-ME8 | 787  | Kaplan       | Public Safety Complex, Planning and Construction  | 450,000     | 450,000          |
| 50-ME8 | 1701 | Kaplan       | Water Treatment Plant Generator, Planning and Construction  | 285,000     | 285,000          |
| 50-ME8 | 1702 | Kaplan       | Kaplan Water Treatment Plant, Lime Sludge Thickener, Planning, Acquisitions, Construction   | 240,000     | 240,000          |

FY12 Bond Sale Project List - Revision 1  
 December 8, 2011

| Agency | BDS  | Entity        | Title  | FY12 P1 LOC | Bond Sale Amount |
|--------|------|---------------|--|-------------|------------------|
| 50-MF5 | 1706 | Kinder        | Wastewater Collection System Extension Along Park Road   | 200,000     | 200,000          |
| 50-MF9 | 939  | Lake Charles  | Lakefront Development, Planning and Construction   | 400,000     | 400,000          |
| 50-MG3 | 1723 | Leesville     | Recreational Complex Renovations and Improvements, Including New Swimming Facility, Planning and Construction (\$500,000 Local Match and \$150,000 | 510,000     | 355,000 *        |
| 50-MH9 | 1743 | Mangham       | Water System Rehabilitation, Planning and Construction   | 600,000     | 600,000          |
| 50-MI2 | 1747 | Mansura       | Senior Citizen Center, Planning and Construction   | 350,000     | 350,000          |
| 50-MI3 | 1748 | Mary          | Water System Improvements, Planning and Construction   | 3,080,000   | 3,080,000        |
| 50-MJ2 | 1755 | Mementau      | Flood Protection Control Structure Improvements, Planning and Construction   | 100,000     | 100,000          |
| 50-MK9 | 1764 | Natchitoches  | Industrial Park South, Sewer Improvements, Access Road, and Land Acquisition, Planning and Construction (\$1,100,000 Local Match)                  | 1,470,000   | 845,000 *        |
| 50-MK9 | 1765 | Natchitoches  | NSU Turf Replacement   | 100,000     | 100,000          |
| 50-ML1 | 641  | New Iberia    | Multi-Use Conference and Operating Center, Land Acquisition, Planning and Construction   | 1,440,000   | 1,440,000        |
| 50-ML1 | 1766 | New Iberia    | New Iberia Bayou Teche Museum Improvements, Planning and Construction  | 75,000      | 75,000           |
| 50-ML1 | 1768 | New Iberia    | Sewer Collection System Flow Re-Routing, Planning and Construction   | 2,300,000   | 2,300,000        |
| 50-ML3 | 226  | New Orleans   | St. Anthony Avenue Walking Path  | 125,000     | 125,000          |
| 50-ML6 | 1775 | Noble         | Emergency Generators for Water System  | 90,000      | 90,000           |
| 50-MN5 | 1782 | Plain Dealing | Water System Improvements  | 540,000     | 540,000          |
| 50-MN8 | 1785 | Pleasant Hill | Rehabilitate Two Elevated Water Tanks and Rehabilitate Water Well, Planning and Construction   | 575,000     | 415,000 *        |

FY12 Bond Sale Project List - Revision 1  
 December 8, 2011

| Agency | BDS  | Entity           | Title  | FY12 P1 LOC | Bond Sale Amount |
|--------|------|------------------|--|-------------|------------------|
| 50-MO1 | 1786 | Ponchatoula      | Water Well and Tower, Planning and Construction (\$160,000 Local Match)  | 1,530,000   | 1,530,000        |
| 50-MO8 | 692  | Rayne            | Rayne Civic Center, Water and RV Park Improvements, Planning and Construction  | 600,000     | 600,000          |
| 50-MQ3 | 1754 | St. Francisville | Drainage Canal Improvements, Planning and Construction   | 250,000     | 250,000          |
| 50-MQ5 | 831  | St. Martinville  | Sewer Lift Station Improvements  | 100,000     | 100,000          |
| 50-MQ7 | 1164 | Sarepta          | Town Hall Improvements and Handicap Accessible Bathroom Facility, Planning and Construction  | 100,000     | 100,000          |
| 50-MQ7 | 1165 | Sarepta          | Wastewater Collection System Improvements, Acquisitions, Planning and Construction (Non-State Match Required)  | 580,000     | 280,000 *        |
| 50-MQ8 | 1744 | Scott            | Emergency Services Building, Planning and Construction (\$1,700,000 Local Match)   | 1,700,000   | 1,700,000        |
| 50-MR4 | 1733 | Sikes            | Water System Improvements  | 1,400,000   | 1,400,000        |
| 50-MR8 | 1730 | Slaughter        | Water Well and Distribution Improvements, Planning and Construction (\$200,000 Federal Funds; \$200,000 Cash and/or In-Kind Match)                           | 200,000     | 200,000          |
| 50-MS5 | 1726 | Springhill       | Rehabilitation of Water Wells  | 65,000      | 65,000           |
| 50-MV2 | 1046 | West Monroe      | Sparta Reuse Demonstration Project (\$4,000,000 Local Match)   | 7,600,000   | 7,280,000 *      |
| 50-MV3 | 1705 | Westlake         | Golf Course Development, Planning and Development (\$5,000,000 Local/Other Match Consisting of Cash and/or In-Kind, with First Year not to Exceed \$200,000) | 6,120,000   | 1,945,000 *      |
| 50-MV4 | 1699 | Westwego         | Farmers/Fisheries Market, Planning and Construction (Supplemental Funding)   | 2,000,000   | 590,000 *        |
| 50-MV8 | 1695 | Winnsboro        | Parking Lot Overlay and Striping for the Winnsboro Community Center, Planning and Construction   | 120,000     | 120,000          |
| 50-MV8 | 1696 | Winnsboro        | Museum Renovations, Planning and Construction  | 450,000     | 450,000          |
| 50-MW2 | 1693 | Youngsville      | Beltway Road Project, Planning and Construction (Local Match Required)   | 7,220,000   | 1,435,000 *      |



FY12 Bond Sale Project List - Revision 1  
 December 8, 2011

| Agency | BDS  | Entity                                  | Title  | FY12 P1 LOC | Bond Sale Amount |
|--------|------|---|--|-------------|------------------|
| 50-MW4 | 1156 | Zwolle                                  | Installation of Sewer System Improvements, Planning and Construction   | 750,000     | 750,000          |
| 50-N03 | 1686 | The Audubon Institute                   | Audubon 2000 Renovations, Planning and Construction (\$25,300,000 Local Match)   | 11,000,000  | 7,590,000 *      |
| 50-N20 | 1683 | New Orleans City Park Improvement       | New Tennis Center Improvements, Planning and Construction  | 3,765,000   | 3,765,000        |
| 50-N71 | 1678 | North Lafourche Conservation Levee and  | Lockport and Larose Levee and Parr Pump Station Improvements   | 1,000,000   | 1,000,000        |
| 50-N74 | 1677 | National World War II Museum            | National D-Day Museum Expansion, Design, Planning, Acquisition, and Construction (\$2,000,000 Federal/ Local Match)                                    | 26,540,000  | 15,020,000 *     |
| 50-N78 | 1676 | Rapides Primary Health Care Center      | Emergency Roof and Equipment Replacement and Building Repairs, Planning and Construction   | 500,000     | 500,000          |
| 50-N97 | 1674 | Southern Forest Heritage Museum and     | Southern Forest Heritage Museum Restoration Projects (\$180,000 Local Match)   | 250,000     | 250,000          |
| 50-N98 | 1673 | Kingsley House                          | Kingsley House Renovations, New Construction, and Major Repairs  | 375,000     | 375,000          |
| 50-NA2 | 1672 | Lafayette Airport Commission            | Construction of a Concrete Apron and Taxiway Improvements at Lafayette Regional Airport  | 1,900,000   | 1,900,000        |
| 50-NBB | 1666 | Lighthouse for the Blind in New Orleans | Economic Development Project, Planning and Construction  | 1,100,000   | 1,100,000        |
| 50-NBK | 1664 | YMCA of the Capital Area                | North Baton Rouge YMCA, Planning and Construction (\$3,240,000 Cash and/or In Kind Match)  | 850,000     | 850,000          |
| 50-NCA | 1659 | Bossier Parish EMS District #1          | Training, Maintenance, and Administration Facility, Planning and Construction (\$500,000 Local Match)  | 1,085,000   | 1,085,000        |
| 50-NCF | 1658 | Teche Action Board, Inc.                | Franklin Expansion St. Mary Parish Location for the Purchase and Renovation of an Existing Building and to Renovate the Current Facility, Planning and | 1,450,000   | 1,450,000        |
| 50-NCN | 1655 | South Toledo Bend Waterworks            | Water Treatment and Booster Plant Expansion, Planning and Construction   | 1,465,000   | 1,205,000 *      |
| 50-NDI | 1651 | Substate Plan Development District #7,  | Conferencing Center, Sabine Parish Office Complex, Planning and Construction (\$50,000 Local Match)  | 510,000     | 510,000          |
| 50-NDP | 1650 | Greater Urban League of New Orleans     | The Urban League of Greater New Orleans Building Renovations   | 200,000     | 200,000          |

FY12 Bond Sale Project List - Revision 1  
 December 8, 2011

| Agency | BDS  | Entity                                   | Title  | FY12 P1 LOC | Bond Sale Amount |
|--------|------|--|--|-------------|------------------|
| 50-NDQ | 1649 | Tangipahoa African-American              | Tangipahoa African-American Heritage Museum and Black Veterans Archives                                      | 50,000      | 50,000           |
| 50-NDV | 1648 | Baton Rouge CASA                         | Baton Rouge CASA Facility, Acquisition, Design, Planning and Construction (\$600,000 Local Match)            | 250,000     | 250,000          |
| 50-NES | 1645 | Options, Inc.                            | Safe Haven Multi-Purpose Vocational Center and Shelter, Planning and Construction                            | 1,765,000   | 1,745,000 *      |
| 50-NEU | 1644 | Louisiana Military Hall of Fame &        | Museum Exhibits (\$1,100,000 Cash and/or In-Kind Match)  | 100,000     | 100,000          |
| 50-NEZ | 1641 | Louisiana Alliance of Boys & Girls Clubs | Louisiana Alliance of Boys and Girls Club, Inc., Planning, Acquisitions, and Construction                    | 100,000     | 65,000 *         |
| 50-NFC | 1640 | Grand Bayou Reservoir                    | Grand Bayou Resort Infrastructure Improvements, Planning and Construction                                    | 150,000     | 150,000          |
| 50-NFR | 1635 | Jackson Council on Aging, Inc.           | Council on Aging Complex, Planning and Construction  | 700,000     | 700,000          |
| 50-NG2 | 1633 | Northshore Harbor Center                 | East St. Tammany Events Center, Planning, Designing and Construction (\$10,000,000 Cash/In-Kind Local Match) | 5,000       | 5,000            |
| 50-NG8 | 1629 | Treme Community Education                | Leverette Senior House, Planning and Construction  | 295,000     | 175,000 *        |
| 50-NG8 | 1630 | Treme Community Education                | Program Operations, Planning, Acquisitions, Renovations and/or Construction                                  | 165,000     | 165,000          |
| 50-NGB | 1627 | Habitat for Humanity Greater Baton       | Metro Aire Shopping Center Improvements, Planning and Construction   | 50,000      | 50,000           |
| 50-NGT | 1622 | Home Away From Home, Inc.                | Purchase and Installation of Emergency Generators  | 90,000      | 90,000           |
| 50-NHE | 1619 | St. James Hospital                       | Parish Hospital Replacement, Planning and Construction   | 1,000,000   | 1,000,000        |
| 50-NHF | 1618 | New Orleans Neighborhood Development     | NDF Homeownership Center, Planning and Construction  | 350,000     | 350,000          |
| 50-NHR | 1614 | Assumption Parish Council Aging, Inc.    | Council on Aging Building, Planning and Construction (\$16,800 Local Match)                                  | 960,000     | 960,000          |
| 50-NHS | 1613 | Pleasant Hills-Crossroads Water Systems, | Pleasant Hill Crossroads Water System, New Well Construction, Planning and Construction                      | 325,000     | 325,000          |

FY12 Bond Sale Project List - Revision 1  
 December 8, 2011

| Agency | BDS  | Entity                                 | Title   | FY12 P1 LOC  | Bond Sale Amount   |
|--------|------|--|---|--------------|--------------------|
| 50-NIM | 1608 | Louisiana 19th Judicial District Court | New Courthouse for 19th Judicial District Court, Construction   | 6,000,000    | 6,000,000          |
| 50-NJF | 336  | Washington Parish Gas District 2       | Natural Gas Distribution Line Repair, Replacement, Upgrade and Extension, Planning and Construction, and Mobile Equipment Acquisition, including Boring | 55,000       | 55,000             |
| 50-NK4 | 1598 | Louisiana Leadership Institute         | Multi-Purpose Education Enrichment Center Athletic Field, and Band Room, Planning and Construction  | 1,000,000    | 1,000,000          |
| 50-NL4 | 1594 | Grand Opera House of the South         | Grand Opera House of the South  | 1,040,000    | 1,040,000          |
| 50-NL5 | 1593 | Acadiana Arts Council                  | Acadiana Center for the Arts, Acquisition, Planning and Renovation  | 7,700,000    | 7,700,000          |
| 50-NLP | 1589 | Germantown Water System, Inc.          | Germantown Water System, Planning and Construction  | 105,000      | 105,000            |
| 50-NLQ | 1588 | Sarepta Water Works District           | Sarepta Water Works   | 360,000      | 360,000            |
| 50-NLU | 1586 | The Colomb Foundation                  | Completion of Building and Grounds Improvements, Planning and Construction  | 370,000      | 370,000            |
| 50-NN8 | 1579 | Coteau Water System                    | Water System Improvements, Planning and Construction (In-Kind and/or Non-State Match Required)  | 2,500,000    | 2,500,000          |
| 50-NQ5 | 1574 | Schepis Foundation, Inc.               | Schepis Building Renovations, Planning and Construction (Supplemental Funding)  | 550,000      | 540,000 *          |
| 50-NQC | 1573 | Tannehill Water System                 | Water Production and Distribution System Upgrades - LA 501 Extension, Planning and Construction   | 390,000      | 390,000            |
| 50-NT1 | 1570 | Louisiana Medal of Honor Park and      | Louisiana Medal of Honor Park and Museum, Planning and Construction   | 100,000      | 100,000            |
| 50-NT2 | 838  | Mercy Endeavors                        | Irish Channel St. Andrew Street Elderly Resource Center (\$225,000 Local Match)   | 405,000      | 405,000            |
| 50-S40 | 1562 | Rapides Parish School Board            | New Buckeye High School, Planning and Construction  | 170,000      | 170,000            |
|        |      |  |   | <b>Total</b> | <b>400,000,000</b> |

\* Bond Sale amount is less that Priority 1 Line of Credit authorization